IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N side of Myrtlewood Road, 150 feet S
of ¢/l intersection of Thistlewood and * DEPUTY ZONING
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3" Election District * COMMISSIONER
2" Councilmanic District
(2031 Myrtlewood Road) * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Curtis C. and Jennifer M. Layton
Petitioners : * Case No. 08-339-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Administrative
Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Curtis C. and Jennifer M. Layton for
property located at 2031 Myrtlewood Road in the Bonnie View Estates subdivision in the
Pikesville area of the County. The variance request is from Sections 1B01.2.c.1.b and 301.1.A of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear setback of 19 feet in lieu of
the required 22.5 feet for an open deck addition, and to approve a single lot amendment for Lot
#130 of the Final Development Plan for the subdivision of "Bonnie View Estates" to permit
construction outside the designated building envelope. The subject property and requested relief
are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners’ variance request is
to allow the proposed deck to encroach 3.5 feet into the required rear yard setback. The deck
measures 22 feet wide x 10 feet deep at one end and 12 feet deep at the other end. The size of the
proposed deck is not unreasonable. A deck smaller than 12 feet wide would not be of sufficient
size to allow Petitioners to have a table, chairs and a grill on the deck. A number of similar size
decks have been approved in the Bonnie View Estates subdivision. It would be impractical to

have a deck only 8.5 feet deep, and Petitioners would be unable to enjoy reasonable use of their
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property, suffering further practical difficulty. No adjacent property owners voiced any objection
to the request.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: ZAC comments were received from the Office of Planning
dated February 11, 2008, indicate that the Office reviewed Petitioner’s request and recommends
denial. The Office indicated that there appears to be no practical difficulty or hardship in this
matter because the subject lot is an average size lot that is not unique for this subdivision.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
property having been posted on February 6, 2008 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare of
the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner,
the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts that comply with
the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict compliance with the
B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the
requested variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County,
this éﬂﬂ[ day of March, 2008 that a variance from Sections 1B01.2.c.1.b and 301.1.A of the

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear setback of 19 feet in lieu of the
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the required 22.5 feet lor an open deck addition, and 1o approve a single lot amendment for Lot
#130 of the Final Development Plan for the subdivision of "Bonnie View Estates” to permit

construction outside the designated building envelope is hereby GRANTED, subject to the

following:

. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon
receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding
at this time is at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the
Petitioners would be required 1o retum, and be responsible for returning, said
property 1o its original condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.
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MAS H.
Loning Commissioncr
for Baltimore County
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Affidavit in Support of Administrative Variance
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Zoning Description for 2031 Myrtlewood Road, Baltimore, Maryland 21209,

Beginning at a point on the North side of Myrtlewood Rd. 1500 south Thistlewood Rd.

Being known and designated as Lot # |30 as shown on the plat entitled, PLAT TWO
PHASE TWO, “BONNIE VIEW ESTATES™ AS RECORDED IN THE Baltimore

County Plat Book #78, Folio #17, contnining 9051 square feet. Also known as 2031
Myrtlewood Rd, and located in the 3" Election District/2™ Councilmanic District

78-339-A
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

DATE: 02/07/08

Case Number: 08-339-A

Petitioner / Developer: CURTIS LAYTON

Date of Hearing (Closing):._ FEBRUARY 25, 2008

This is 1o certity under the penalfies of perjury thal the necessary sign(s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on the property located al:

2031 MYRTLEWOOD ROAD

The sign(s) were posted on: FEERUARY &, 2008

Linda O'Keefe

i Primvicd Mame of Sign Poster))

523 Penny Lane

i{Smreet Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030

(Ciry, Siate, Fip of Sign Poster)

410 - 666 — 5366

(Telephone Mumber of Sign Poser)




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEFWTMEHT OF PERMITS AND DEV PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW .

&EM!H!EIE&!WE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND Dﬁ! EE
Address 203/ fl’f}m f'/é :...‘rm:n-al’K f>r/

A
Contact Person. {-r-_'w#ﬂ.'! L/.al:%m&[a Phone Number: 410-B87-3381

Planner Please Prnl Your Name

Filing Date: __//30 fog Posting Date: _ 2/ /0%  Closing Date: 73@5&{
Va4

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be

through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1 ﬂ?.ﬂﬂ% The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list {on the
reverse side of this form) and the pelitioner is responsible for all pnntin?fpnsﬂng costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

date

2 % The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

9 ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zuﬂin%
commissioner. He mag (a) grant the requested relief, (b) deny the requesied relief, or (c
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive writlen notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4 POSSIBLE ;ﬂBL!E HEARING AND FEF'DEHHG: In cases that must go to a public hearing
o a neig s formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning

commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, cerification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to

this office

Case Number 08-| 339

iDwtach Aong Doed L)
Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 08-| 339 -A Address 203/ Hﬁ[%:._m _d_qi /P f/

Petitioner's Name __ (e £ ; f-}fc-n.r“ Telephone __4%3- 74/5- 0322
Posting Date: @ Closing Date: E.‘:r /e
Wording for Sian: _To Permit 4 <<an sctback of /144 u Liw o€ 4he pesmitted

EL .“"" H f.gg" q“” .-;,_f;; & ﬂﬂﬁgu

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
Z0OMING REVIEW




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M aRYLANBD

JAMESR T SMITH, Jit, TIMOTHY M. KEOTROCC, frciar
Caounty Evgcuiive Depariment af Perminy g
Developemend Wlanagemen

February 25, 2008

Curtis Layton

Jenniler M. Layton
2031 Myrtiewood Road
Baltimore, MD 21209

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Laylon
RE Case Number 08-338-A 2031 Myrllewood Road

The above referenced petition was accepled for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Depariment of Permils and Development Management (PDM) en January 30,
2008, This letter 1s not an approval, bul only a NOTIFICATION.

Thea Zoning Advisory Committes (ZAC), which consists of representatives from saveral
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans thal were submitted with your petition  All commenis
submitied thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached These comments are nol
intended 1o indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but 1o ensure thal all
parties (zoning commissioner, allomey, petiioner, efc ) are made aware of plans or problems
wilh regard to the proposed improvements thal may have a bearing on this casa All comments
will be placed n the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitale 1o contact
the commenting agency

Very truly yours,

. Gl 2l D-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCH:amf
Enclosures
[ People's Counsel

Zoning Review | Coanty Office Building
111 Wesl Chesapeake Avenae, Roosm 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887.3391 | Fax 4 10-RE7- 3045
www halimarecountemd gov
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Maryland Departrmant |:d Transportation

Date: Feg 4—' Zo0g
Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of ltem No, B 329 A
Permits and Development Management 3| ”'q.'l_l"n:'rhl.w mb’Rﬂ.ﬂ-D
gulm'l:r m::.d‘:h?ﬂ;“m 109 PYPs—" Provec:
OWSON, |

Mary MimeTEaTive | Anasee

Deear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your refermal request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No, !r*!-':i‘-;-..jl .

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michac] Bailey ot 4 10-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 cxtension 5591, Also, you may E-mail him at {mbailey(@sha.state.md us).

Very rruly yours,

)
Steven D, Foster, Chiel |
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BALTIMORE COUNTY
M ARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, IR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Execunve Fue Department
County Office Building, Room 111 February 11, 2008
, 2007

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: February 04, 2008
Item Number: 325,326,328,329,330,331,332,333,334,335,336,338 @

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson. Maryfand 21286-5500 | Phonc 410-887-4500

www baltimorecountymd.gov



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFMICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February 7, 2008
Deparmment ol Permuls & Development
Managemeni

FROM : Denmus A Kennedy, Supervison

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zonmng Adwisory Commltee Meeling
For February 11, 7008
ftem Moz, 07456, 0B-335 3124, 178, 320-
130, 331, 331, 334, 335,336, 318, and 339

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subyect zoming nems
and we have no commenis.

DAK CEM:clw
oc: File
ZAC- MO COMMENTS- 02072008 doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: February ||, 2008
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. "Pat’ Keller, 11l

Director, Cifice of Planning

SUBJECT: 2031 Myrtlewood Road EE@EEW EF’]
INFORMATION:
Item Number: %339 X
Petitioner: Curtis and Jennifer Layion

Loning: DR 2

Requested Action: Administrative Variance

The subject property is within a subdivision that is still under construction known as Bonnie View
Estates. The pattern book approved with the development plan shows a smaller deck as an option.

The Office of Planning has reviewed several similar requests for administrative variances for decks and
has consistently stated that they should comply with the pattern book, which allows decks that meet the
required rear yard sethack,

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning does not support the requested variance, |f the deck was reduced in depth, it
could comply with the required setback of 22 '5 feet. The petitioner has not demonstrated a significant
hardship or practical difficulty.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana lrer at 410-887-3480.

Reviewed by:

\ ) Vi
Divislon Chief: E? % g% ,’_’;ZE& # gj{f
AFK/LL: CM ~

WADEVREVEADE- 119 doc
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